© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved.
EXPANDED LEARNING
OPPORTUNITIES (ELO)
Presented by:
Melissa Lemons
March 20192019-2020 School Year
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved. 2
I. SB 1404 Expanded Learning Opportunities -

(Submission 3 Only)
04 Voluntary Expanded Learning - Summer (Submission 4 Only)
ELO-TYPE Code table (C218) has been added to
support data element ELO-TYPE (E1614).
SB 1404 ORGANIZATION DATA
COLLECTION CHANGES FOR 2019-2020
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved. 30
I. SB 1404 Expanded Learning Opportunities -
Background
II. SB 1404 Organization Data Collection Changes
for 2019-2020
III. SB 1404 Student Data Collection Changes for
2019-2020
IV. Expanded Learning Opportunity (ELO) Reports
V. ELO Business Validation Rules
VI. SB 1404 Additional Resources
CONTENTS
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved.
SB 1404 STUDENT DATA COLLECTION
CHANGES FOR 2019-2020
31
• E1613 EXPANDED-LEARNING-OPPORTUNITY-
INDICATOR-CODE has been added to the
StudentProgramExtension complex type for
PEIMS Submissions 3 and 4.
• The addition of the Expanded Learning
Opportunity Indicator Code allows for a school to
indicate at a high level whether or not a student is
participating with the expanded learning
opportunities.
• If the response is “0” (not participating), then no
further ELO data reporting is necessary for the
student.
• If the response is “1”, then student participation is
acknowledged and there must be responses for all
of the expanded learning opportunity data
elements for that student.
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved.
SB 1404 STUDENT DATA COLLECTION
CHANGES FOR 2019-2020
32
Element ID – E1613
Data Element – EXPANDED-LEARNING-
OPPORTUNITY-INDICATOR-CODE
XML Name – TX-
ExpandedLearningOpportunityIndicator
Code Table ID – C088
Length – 1
Data Type – CODED
Pattern – #
Submission(s) – 3 and 4
Mandatory – Yes
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved.
SB 1404 STUDENT DATA COLLECTION
CHANGES FOR 2019-2020
33
• TX-StudentELOS sub-complex type will be
added to the StudentProgramExtension
complex type for the 2019-2020 school year.
• The TX-StudentELOS sub-complex type will be
collected in Submissions 3 and 4.
© Copyright 2007-2019 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All Rights Reserved.
SB 1404 STUDENT DATA COLLECTION
CHANGES FOR 2019-2020
34
• The following data elements will be reported under
the sub-complex type TX-SchoolELOS:
• E0782 CAMPUS-ID-OF-ENROLLMENT (existing)
• E1614 ELO-TYPE
• E1622 ELO-PARTICIPATION-DAYS
• E1615 ELO-RIGOROUS-COURSEWORK
• E1616 ELO-MENTORING
• E1617 ELO-TUTORIING